RESOLUTION 1388

CREATING A LANDER SEMI-QUINCENTENNIAL COMMITTEE AND CONVERTING THE TRICENTENNIAL GRANT FUNDS FOR THE SEMI-QUINCENTENNIAL COMMITTEE USE

WHEREAS, the Lander City Council created a Lander Statehood Centennial Commission via Resolution 369 on December 13, 1988, to assist in the research and understanding of our past; and

WHEREAS, the Lander Bicentennial committee designated funds for use by the tricentennial committee with hopes it would aid in preserving our way of life in the future; and

WHEREAS, the State of Wyoming created a Wyoming Semi quincentennial Task Force for the purposes of planning and providing grants for initiatives recognizing the two-hundred-fiftieth anniversary of the Declaration of Independence; and

WHEREAS, the Lander City Council supports the creation of a Semi quincentennial committee to recognize the two-hundred-fiftieth anniversary of the Declaration of Independence; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Lander approves a release of the tricentennial grant funds to the Semi quincentennial committee for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, said funds should be used as outlined by the Tricentennial committee for the Semi quincentennial event.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as outlined by the Tricentennial committee for the Semi quincentennial event committee is hereby created and the Mayor and City Council shall designate a Chairman and five (5) committeepersons, other than city officials to serve as a Semi quincentennial committee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the release of the tricentennial grant funds shall be released to the Semi quincentennial committee as outlined by the Tricentennial committee for the Semi quincentennial event.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED	THE day of July 2024.
	THE CITY OF LANDER A Municipal Corporation
	By Monte Richardson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Rachelle Fontaine City Clerk	

CERTIFICATE

I, Rachelle Fontaine, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Lander at a regular meeting held on July _____, 2024 and that the meeting was held according to law; and that the said Resolution has been duly entered in the minute book of the City of Lander.

Rachelle Fontaine, City Clerk	
•	